Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Under the Freedom of Information Act, please provide me with the following information:

1) On what date did the planning "Publicity Period" Start..?
ANSWER:  The site notices were posted on 23rd September.
2) On what date does the planning "Publicity Period" end..?
The expiry date for the site notices was 14th October 2014.
3) On what date will the proposed plans go to the Planning Committee for decision..?
The application is likely to go to committee, this may be on 18th February but this could be subject to change.

4) Please provide copies of all correspondence and/or records of communications between the local ward councillors, Anita Robinson (Parks Services) City Highways and all Planning Officers with regards to the above named property from the 29/07/2014 to date.
All correspondence received from the local councillors is on our website. Please click on the following link:-
http://rcweb.leicester.gov.uk/planning/onlinequery/Details.aspx?AppNo=20141434 

We have not received any comments from Parks Services in connection with the application.  We have not yet received formal comments from the Highway Authority.  All communication with the applicant and highway colleagues to date regarding this matter has been through verbal meetings.
The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
5) Please provide the names (and if possible the address) of the local residents, who's "views are being reflected" with regards to the proposed plans, by the local ward councillors (has stated in their letter to the planning department)

All of the letters received in connection with the application are available on our website and names and addresses are provided where submitted (Please click on link above). In terms of the local residents mentioned in the Councillor’s letter these were not provided as part of that letter, and therefore we do not know who those local residents are.  
The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance Team

Leicester City Council
Bosworth House

9-15 Princess Road West

Leicester, LE1 6TH

E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

